## **RESOLUTION 13-1537**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOODYEAR, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF AVONDALE FOR CITY OF GOODYEAR STAFF TO PERFORM ENGINEERING INSPECTION SERVICES IN THE CITY OF AVONDALE FOR COMPENSATION IDENTIFIED IN THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of Goodyear, Maricopa County, Arizona, as follows:

WHEREAS, Avondale desires to have Goodyear perform horizontal construction related inspection services for Avondale and Goodyear has agreed to provide trained and qualified personnel to inspect street and utility construction projects in Avondale;

WHEREAS, Avondale is authorized to enter into this Agreement pursuant to ARIZ. REV. STAT. §§ 11-951 and 11-952 and Article I, Section 3 of the Avondale City Charter;

WHEREAS, Goodyear is authorized to enter into this Agreement pursuant to ARIZ. REV. STAT. §§ 11-951 and 11-952 and Article I, Section 2 of the Goodyear City Charter; and

NOW THEREFORE, Be IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOODYEAR, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or Designee is authorized to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Maricopa County and the City of Goodyear, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and is authorized to sign all documents relating to implementation of this Intergovernmental Agreement.

-	oted by the Mayo		of the City	of Goodyear,	Maricopa
County, Arizona this	day of	, 2013.			
		Georgia Lord	, Mayor		
		Date			

ATTEST:	
Maureen Scott, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Roric Massey, City Attorney	
CERTIFICATION O	F RECORDING
STATE OF ARIZONA ) ) ss. County of Maricopa )	
I, the undersigned Maureen Scott, being the City of Goodyear, Arizona, certify that the foregoin the regular Meeting of the Council of the City of Gothe day of, 2013, at which a quorun of said resolution.	g Resolution 13-1537, passed and adopted at bodyear, Maricopa County, Arizona held on
Given under my hand and seal, this da	y of 2013.
	Maureen Scott
	Maureen Scou